  LTG1302 Fiber Channel / Gigabit  Ethernet GBIC Transceiver
3.3 / 5 Volt, 1310 nm, 1062.5 / 1250 Mb/s, 10km
Ligent Photonics, Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •••• Suite 200 • • • • St Charles, Illinois 60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226                  1
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ju

• Telecom switches and router interconnects
Ligent GBIC Optical Transceiver
HOW TO ORDER
Part Number Description
LTG1302  1062.5 / 1250 Mb/s GBIC optical transceiver, single mode, 10 km reach, SC duplex optical receptacle, dual mode
power supply, 0 to 70ºC operating temperature range
  LTG1302 Fiber Channel / Gigabit  Ethernet GBIC Transceiver
3.3 / 5 Volt, 1310 nm, 1062.5 / 1250 Mb/s, 10km
Ligent Photonics, Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •••• Suite 200 • • • • St Charles, Illinois 60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226                  2
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ju
ly
 1
5,
 2
00
4
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Min Typ    Max Units Notes
DC Supply Voltage VCC 3.15 - 5.25 Volts
Total Module Supply Current (ITX+IRX) ICC - 175 300 mA
Transmitter Electro-Optical Characteristics  (Tamb = 25 ºC)
Parameter Symbol Min  Typ  Max Units Notes
Optical Output Power  POUT  -10 - -3 dBm
Extinction Ratio ER 9.0 -  dB
Center Wavelength  λc 1270 1310 1355 nm
Spectral Line Width ∆λ - - 4 nm
Optical Rise and Fall Time  tr / tf - - 260 ps 20% ~ 80%
Tx_DIS Voltage (DISABLE) VDIS VCC-1.3 - VCC V
Tx_DIS Voltage (ENABLE) VEN Vee - Vee+0.8 V
Receiver Electro-Optical Characteristics  (Tamb = 25 ºC)
Parameter Symbol  Min       Typ    Max    Units Notes
Average Received Power (Max) Pin max -3 - - dBm
Receive Sensitivity Pin - - -19 dBm
Center Wavelength λc 1100 1310 1600 nm
Optical Return Loss RL 12 - - dB
Rx_LOS -  Assert LOSA - - -19 dBm
Rx_LOS  -  De-Asserted LOSD -30 - - dBm
Rx_LOS  -  Hysteresis - 0.5 - 5 dB
Data Output Rise Time tr - - 400 ps 20% - 80%
Data Output Fall Time tf - - 400 ps 20% - 80%
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Min Max Units Notes
Storage Temperature  Tstg  -40  85 ºC
Operating Temperature  Tamb  0 70  ºC
Relative Humidity  -  Storage RHS 0 95 %
Relative Humidity  -  Operating RHO 0 95 %
Soldering Temperature Tsld 0 260 ºC
Soldering Time Duration tsld 0 10 seconds
DC Supply Voltage VCC -0.5 6.0 VDC
  LTG1302 Fiber Channel / Gigabit  Ethernet GBIC Transceiver
3.3 / 5 Volt, 1310 nm, 1062.5 / 1250 Mb/s, 10km
Ligent Photonics, Incorporated  ••••  2701 Dukane Drive  •••• Suite 200 • • • • St Charles, Illinois 60174  ••••  (630) 513-7226                  3
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ligent
in telligen t phot onics
Ju
ly
 1
5,
 2
00
4
Transceiver Pin Locations
Pin Assignment
Pin Symbol Sequence
Pin    Symbol Sequence
1 Rx_LOS 2 11 RGND 1
2 RGND 2 12 Rx_DAT (-) 1